PETITION #0OR ZONING RE-CLAZUIFICATION
AND/OR SPECIAL EXCEPTION 23

ww ‘ﬂL#

SO1T "OR SPECIAL EXCEPTION BEFULRE THE Three (3 arca - e i attandance .
70 THE ZONDNG COMMISSIONER OF BALTINDRE COUNTY: Fj;,‘rl:i. “p.m:‘ SP i L ZACERTICH hree (3] arca residents were in attendance at the hearing. Mr, i ain i )
William F. Gebbardt N/S o Toldes Riugtion) 7L 5 S EORTHe Rubort Diogel, wh . o8 ot & id site plan has been received and approved by the Office of
. el ad - tath Distri : 5 LONING ¢ ccl, who resides at 6 :n Ring Roa »
Ade _Phyllis M, Gebhardt .. legal owner. _ of the property situale in Baltimore v)\f.:i‘.: il e G * sticenas s imlte i REImisa A ety e mnloe Planning aid Zoning as being acceptable and i
. Gel s ] o d 2 cing e and meeting all requirements of |
County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and made a part hereof, Petitioners : 1ON ER the subject property, appeared in favor of the requested Special Exception, % |
hereby pelition (1) that the zoning status of the herein described property be reclassified, pursuast NO. 74-23-X (ltem No. 244) . the Baltimore Gounty Zoning Reguiations insofar as parking is concerned nJ
> § OF 1r. William J. Burgess, Pre; . cdale Gre : B
1o the Zoning Law of Ballimore County, froman .. .. ... one to an \ e nrkess, Presideot of Ronedale:Grenter: Comenintsy for this reason, the Order is not be: e }
] ‘ . ing written.
- _-tone; for the following reasons BALTIMORE COUNTY Council, and Mr, John Pickett, Ir., sesides at 8618 Delegge Road, \
Other County and State agencies, who reviewed the Petitioner's |
st FEER appeared in protest to the Special Exception. |
\
proposed plans, had no adverse comment with regard to the operation. |
Seo attached description . o Mr. Burgess and Mr. Pickett testified that tacy had measured |
This Petition represents a request for a Special Exceplion for an In view of the above comments and testimony, it is the opinion of |
the actual width of the parking area and found it to be smaller than indicated |
oifice in an ape riment building, The property is located on the north side of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner that the Petitioner has met all of the re-
‘ ) on the Petitioner's site plan that had been prepared by a consulting engineer-
Golden Ring Road, 761,31 fect northwest of Philadelphia Road, in the Four- quirements of Section 502. 1 of the Balti County Zoning B it
ine firm. They were concerned ‘hal the parking area would aot ascommod,
. J ate
\centh Election District of Baltimore Counly, and is presently improved with that with certain restrictions, the granting of the Special Ex-cption will not
he number of cars indicated on the plan re ¢ 3
and (2) for a Special Exception, under the said Zoning Law and Zon lations of 2 4 pa the plan resultiog io b rapadhing en Golden
p 1 ing Regulations of Baltimore v (2) apartment Wildings: one (1) containing twelve (12) units facing Golden he detrimental 1o the health, safety, and general welfare of the community,
County. 10 use the herein described property. for_. Rinz Road which would cause interferance with Lraffic flow and sight distance.
Ring Road and the sccond containing eight (2) units situated along the south- Therefore, IT 1S ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner
T T The fire station, situated immediately cast of the subj
. ject property, was also H‘ -4
Property is 1o be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations. castermost property line, A parking lat comtaining thirty-nine (39) off-strect ok of Baltimore County. this A August, 1973, that the herein
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above reclassification and or Speclal Exception advertising, of greal concern. Later testimony indicated that while this type oi parking
, etc.. upon fling of this petition, and furthe: agree 1o and are to be bound by the oning parking spaces is also located on the site. requested Special Exception for office use should be and the same is hereby
had been a problem in the past, there has not been a problem in the past six . .
Mr. William F. Gebhardt, Petitioner and owaer of the apartment, GRANTED, subject, however, to the following restrictions:
{6} months, as the frontage along Golden Ring Road has been posted for no
testified in his own behalf. His testimony was to the effect that he planned (o | 1. With the exception of the owner and his wife, no
parking. more than ten (10) employees hall b
) . | ployces hall be employed
convert ane (1) apartment unit, in the twelve (12} unit building, to office use | in the Petitioner's real estate business zranted
. After a1l testimony had been given, the hearing was adjourned to | by this Special Exception. Said employees shall
for his real estate busincss. He fell that the conversion would be beneficial ) ! consist of seven {7) full-time salesmen, two (2
the site at which time it was determined that the building, parking layout, and | part-time salesmen, and one (1) office secretary.
=] to all concerned since it would enable him o personally oversee both opera-
number of spaces coincided with the site plan submitted, No attempt was 2~ Mpgeneral mestings ibvolving all employees of
s 8 : tions on & full-time basis, Other than he and his wife, he would have one (1) | the firm shall take place before 9:00 A, M. or
- - M made to measure the parking arca, howover, all spaces were demanstrated AP SH0F, M
3 42 paid loyee in the office at all imes.  Total employment would consist of 4 .
; = | @5 being usable with the excoption of three (3} parallel spaces along the north- | 3. No additional request for office usc shall be made
E = himself, his wife, one (1) office emplayee, seven (7} full-time sales people, = 5 R ¥ for cither of the apartment vuildings Lor & period
= i ernmost property line that prevented utilization of several cH = i of ten (10) years.
‘ : S everal spaces located in -
ORDERED Ry The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, Lhis F = and two (2) part-time sales people. ' ‘? ud ¥ {
of__dag-. . 197 3, that the subject matter of this petition be advertised. as 2 § Faur e 1ib AR A il ' § hersentec eardiol the parking A rac: | HUCEIBA M Iinuiag, i\ Wii diereed it . ;§ 4‘ i:;:usl "Pf"ff" c“l;l 'mn plll: h: 1‘:“1)5".\; H;!h“:
AR E y aur (4) parking spaces would be require nine o * nistration, Department of Publi. Warks an
:E"‘”‘" ty “‘: z":‘""l Law of Baltimure County. in two newspapers of general circulation through- ? = } " ¥ 3 * ‘ 1% the Order would be held sub curia pending submittal of a revised plan indi- Z ! EE the Office of Planning and Zoning.
ore County, that property be posted, and that the public hearing be had before the Zoning X = 2% and fifty-four (954) squarc fcet of office area and ar additional twenty -aine 1§ |
et - ! o= 4 3 ¥ q WE a & : .
wer o ore County in Room 104, County Ofice Building in Towsan, Baltimore & o q = )\ cating the proper number of spaces with adequate circulation and maneuvering | JE 5. Strict compliance with said approved site plan.
County, on the. _ day of, July 1973 at 11690 ot By 4 i (20) spaces for the remaining ninetecn (19) apartment units, making o total of |4 JE | N
82 % ' hiriy-three (33) spaces us compared 10 the thirty-nine (39} presently provided: | [ s ] < )‘
S = | "
e o] [ >
/{/ oo / ®Deputy Zoning Contrl{ssicner of
o A S
, s annkfmnmﬁ‘ o & = / Baltimore County
; ; >
e =
o iover! b
| | -3 - |
|
| ; o o
’ o 10
. -2 ) BAL .MORE COUNTY, MARYL..ND
MATE, CHILOS & ASSOCIATES, ING,
i INTER.OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE
center line of said last mentioned partition wall, (5} § 36° 47" 15" W 30. 14
CONBULTING pai 30. I
EHOINEERS
e e s sy ot Bousa | feet, more or less, thence along the southwest and northwest faces of walls T0 5. Eric DiNenna, Zoning Commissioner Date. July 12, 1973
in said building two courses: {6) S §3° 12' 45" E 3.72 feet, more or less, ! yrom ¥illiam D. Fromm, Director
DESCRIPTION - | 0fFice of Planning afd ZonTH
and (7) § 36" 47' 15" W 15,02 feet, more or less, and thence binding on the SUBJECT. Pet) North side of Golden Ring Road 761.31 feet Northwest
of PhiTadelphia koad
southwest face of the outside wall first herein mentioned, (8) §53* 12' 45" E Petition for Special Exception for Office and 0ffice Building
354 SQUARE FOOT PARCEL, PART OF THE APARTMENT BUILDING, Petitionsr - William F. & Phyllis M. Gebhardt
6800 - 6802 GOLDEN RING ROAD, NORTHEAST OF GOLDEN RING RITIEGEY SWYE oF 14,0 e pInsE SLIg Iinlag;
ROAD, NORTHWEST OF PHILADELPHIA ROAD FOUATEENTH ELECTION Containing 954 square feet of land, more or less. Lt Bisteier
DISTRICT, BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND.
WEARING:  Mednesday, July 25, 1973 [11:00 A.M.)
THIS DESCRIPTION IS FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION. The staff of the Office of Planning and Zaning has reviewed the above
petition and has the following comments to make.
Beginning for the same at & point located N 36* 47' 15" E 45.00 feet HGW:ejg J.0.4 70151 May 29, 1973 The older homes on the opposite side of Golden Ring Road were zomed
] D.R. 16 in anticipation of them being converted to office uses. |
, fort do, |
from a paint on the northeast side of Golden Ring Road, forty fect wide, said However, it s not clear what the impact of conversion, even of one {
apartment unit to an office in an apartment develepment designed sol |

for residential uses will be. For instance, while the number of parking
spaces provided somewhat exceeds the minimum zoning requirements, it is
not clear what may happen during pericds of peak parking needs (i.e.
Philadal § heavy use af offices, perhaps combined with peak parking requirements
oldaof phia Road, sixty feut wide, sald beginning point being on the of the apartment residents). Because the Jpartment project was designed
! as a residential unit, potential office users could wander all over the
parking areas causing undue shortages of parking spaces to the residents
of he development. On the other hand, offices in buildings on separate
par.cls define very clearly how much and where parking is available for
Customers of the office. It Is true the ownzrs of the Golden Arms \
Apa-trent could post signs and ucilize paint, however, It would be very i
difficult and costly to enforce their regulations. i

or less, from

last mentioned point beiag N 53* 12' 45" W 761, 31 feet, mo

the intezsection of said northeast side of Golden Ring Road and the northw:

scuthwest ace of the outaide wall of the spartment building known as No.

6800 = 6802 Golden Ring Road and at the center of & partition wall in said

buildiag,running thence binding on the center Line of sald partition wall, (1)
It Is the staff's opinion that conversion of apartment units to of fices
in apartment projects which are not pre-designed for office use could
have a detrimental effect on the continued use of the remaining apartment

pg units within that project.
-\

N 36° 47' 15" € 38. 83 feet, more or less, thence binding on the aortheast

and southeast face of another outside wall of said building three courses: (2) .
| w123

{Le¢ ceny A7
William B. Fromm, Birector
affice of Planning and Zoning

oF VAR,

FLann 1S
A BN
g Tk

N 53° 12' 45" W 19,03 feet, more or less, (3) N 36° 47* 15" E 6,33 feet, more

or less, and (4) N 53° 12' 45" W 6.00 feet, more or le %o the center line of

anothar partition wall In tha building herein referred to, thence binding on the

Water Susely B Sewsrage § Ovainegs B Highways @ Structuras @ Devsiopments B Manning @ Heports




Baltimore County Fire Department
4 Austin Deitz
Chiat

Towsan, Marylang 21204

e

Office of Planning and Zoning
Baltimore County Office Building
Tovson, Haryiand 21204

Attention: ilr. Jack Dillen, Chairman
Zoning Advisory Committee

de: Property Owner: William and Phyllis Gebhardt
Location: 6800=6802 Golden Ring Road

Item o, 24k Zoming Agenda June 19, 1973

Gentlenen:

Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been surveyed
by this Sureau and the comnents below marked with an "
and required to be cor:écted or incorporatéd into the final plans for
the property.

¢ ) 1. Fire hydrants for the referenced property are required and
shall be located at intervals of feet along an
approved road in accordance with Jaltimore County Standards
as published by the Department of Public Jorks.

2. A second neans of vehicle access is required for the site.

3, The vehicle dead-end condition shown at

~
-

IXTITIT the naximun allowed by the Fire oepartment,
C ) 4. The site shall be made to comply with all applicable parts
of the Fire Preveation Code prior to occupancy or beginning
of operations.
{ ) 5. The buildings and structures existing or proposed on the
site shall comply with all applicable requirements of the
Hational Pire Protection Association Standard ilo. 101
" Life safety Code", 1977 Edition prior to occupancy,

€ ) 6. 35ite plans are approved as drawn. .
(X) 7. The Fire Prevention Dureau has no comments at this time.

pores w1 S04 Y (et

anni TOup
Special Inspection Divizion

Reviewer:

¥ Chie:
Fire Prevention Bureau

are applicable

Fowiin.

BUBEAY OF
ENGINELEING
PEPARTuENT 0F
TRAFFIC ENGINEE R NG

STATE ROADS CouIssIon

BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE

§TyonecE LoG July 12, 1973

3N

OIS ). pILLON, 1R Mr. William F. Gubhardt

haurman 1215 Brook Meadow Drive
‘Towson, Maryland 21204
wiunERS

RE: special Exception Petition
Iten 24
William and Phyllis Gebhardt
Dear Mr. Gebhardt:

The Zoning Advisory Committee has reviewed
the plans submitted with the above referenced
petiticn and has made an on site field inspection
of the propecrty. The following comments are a result
t of this review and inspection.

UREA

These comments ar: 7ot intended to indicate the
! appropriatencss of the zoning action requested, but
to assure that all parties are made aware of plans
or problems with regard to the development plans
{ that may have a bearing on this case. The Director
of Planning may file a sritten report with the
Zoning Commissioner with reccmmendations as to the
appropriateness of the requested zoning.

The subject property is located on the northeast
side of Golden Ring Road, 761 feet northwest of
Philadelphia Road, in the l4th District of Baltimore
County. This property is also known as 6800 to
6802 Golden Ring Road.

This property is currently improved with an
existing apartment development, and is directly
adjacent to existing houses on the west, a Baltimore
County Fire Department on the east, and residential
dwellings on the south.

The petitioner proposes to convert a middle level
954 square foot apartment unit to office space.
This Committee finds no particular problem with
this reguest, and the density calculations have been

— BauriMoae County, MARYLAND
DzeparTMENT OF HEALTH———

JEFFERSON BUILDING

TOWSOM, MARYLAND 21204 June 20, 1973 BEsuTe avaTE Ane covmTy nEsLTH orvicem

Mr. S. Eric DiNenna, Zoning Co ioner
0ffice of Planniug and Zening

County Office Building

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Mr. DiNenn.

Co nts on Item 244, Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
June 19, 1973, are as follows:

Property Owner: William and Phyllis Gebhardt
Location: 6800-680Z Golden Ring Road

Present Zoning: D.R. 16

Proposed Zoning: Speclal Exception for offlce
District: 14

No. Acres: 954 sq.ft.

Since metropolitan water and sewer are avallable, no

health zard is anticipated.

Very truly yours,
amas Ao
s
0.‘; H. evlid, irector
BUREAU OF ENVIRONNENTAL SERVICES

HVB:iun&

Mr. William F. Gebhardt
Ite:
July 12, 1973 Page 2

adjusted to reflect the eliminaticn of onc
apartment unit. We do, however, feel that this
should be considered an isolated case and should
not open the door for the entire apartment
complex to be converted to office space.

This petition i accepted for filing on
the date of the enclosed filing certificate.
Notice of the hearing date and time, which will be
held not less than 30, nor more than 9¢ days
after the date cn the filing certificate, will
be forwarded to you in the near future.

Vegy truly yours,
st Reantst A 7t

a0y J. DILLON, JR., Chairman
Zoning Advisory Commitree

JIDJr. :JD
Enclosure
cc: Matz, Childs & Asso-iztes, Inc.

1020 Cromwell Bridge !oad
Baltimore, Maryland 21204

WILLIAM D, FROMM
omgcTon

S ERIC DINENNA
zomMING CouMIBRIONER

June 26, 1973

Mr. 5. Eric DiNenna, Zoning Commissioner
Zoning Advisory Committee

Office of Planning and Zoning

Baltimore County Office Building

Towson, Maryland 21204

Deor Mr. DiNenna:
Comments on Item #244, Zoning Advisory Committee Meeling, June 19, 1973, are as follows:
Property Owner: William and Phyllis Gebhardt
Locatiom: 6800 — 6802 Golden Ring Road
Present Zoning: D.R.16
Proposed Zoning: Spacial Exception for office
Districr: 14
No. Acres: 954 square feet
This plan hos been reviewed and there are no site -planning factors requiring comment .

Very truly yours,
.M-,-zu/h‘ie-),
John L. Wimbley

Plonning Speciolist Il
Project Plonning Division

BALYIMORE COUNTY OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING
SUITE 301 JEFFERSON BUILDING 108 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVENUE TOWSON. MARYLAND 21204
ANEA CODE 301 PLANNING 4843111 TONING 48d3s8

June 22, 1973

Ar. S. Eric DiNenna REs

Zoning Comnissioner 2.A.C. fecting, Junels, 1973

Goanty OF:icn Sldg. T TRELR, & Pl
owson, Hdy 21 Location: 6870-6502 Golden
Ring Rd.(Rte. 5:8)
Fresent onina: D.R. 16
Proposed Zoningr Special
Exception for Uffice
District: 14
Ne. cres: 554 Sq, Fr.
Ttems 2k

Mear Mr.Divenna:
The State Highway Administration anticipates no problems resulting

from the subiect proposal, providing that there will be sufficient off

strest parking,

The 1372 averace daily traffic count For this section of Golden

*ing <oad i B,100 vehicles.
Very trul - yours,

Charles Lee, Chief
Development fngineering Section

\ R

e hE Niewiva

smkmﬁ CS m-r‘: j s
Asst.Development Engineer

PO Box717 | Baltimore,

BOARD OF EDUCATION
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

TOWSOMN, MARYLAND - 21204

Date: June 12, 1573

Zoning Cormissioner
County Office auil‘nm:
Tovaon, Maryland 212CL
E i ZauC, Meeting ofs  Tussday Juns 13, 1573
Property Owner: William and Phyllis Gebharde

I 4800 - 6802 Golden Ring Hoad

Present Zoning: D.R. 16 i

Froposed Zoning: Special Excepticn for ofrice

District:

L
o. Acres: 95l square feet

Dear Mr. Dilerna:

No effect on student populaticn.

Q) et oz
WNP/ml W. Nick Petrovich
Field Representative

s
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ORIGINAL

CERTIFICATE CY PUBLICATION

OFFICE OF
i
Essex Times
Eesters Bivd
s am July 16 = 1973

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement of

3. 4ric Dinenna
Zoning Commissionar of Laltimore County

was inserted in ESSEX TIMES » weekly naws-

paper in County, once & week
one smcasmnisn weeky before the
l6th dayof July 1973 ; that isto say,

the same was inserted in the issued of Ju1y 12, 1973.

Sivontberg Publsoiiens, e

5
&

|

P

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

TOWSON, MD....... S DD

THIS I3 TO CERTIFY. (hat the anmened advertisemeni was
published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, & weetly sewspaper printed
nd published in Towson, Baltimers Cousty, Md., swss:is esh
o _one time . seressiescwssks before the_ . 25th ...
dayof oo IR, 19.72, the St publication
appearing o tha_____ S8 dayot._____ JONL_______.____.

[LXER
P ? m
LS EER s PN et
Cost of Advertisement, §. - e ccommmamunn.

Your Petition hes been recaived snd sccepted fer filing

SALTINORE COUNTY OFFICE OF PLANNING & ZOMING

County OFfice Bul lding
11} W, Chesapashe
Tewsen, Marylond 21706

PETITION MAPPING PROGRESS SHEET

FUNCTION

Descriptions checked and
outline plotted on map

Petition number added to
ovutline

Denied

Grantec by
ZC, BA, CC, CA

I
Previous case: !

| ormen or v
MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEWT

]
:
|

Change in outline or description___Yes

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

§ MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT

Amount___§SE. T8
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FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION
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